

January 21, 2013

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers c/o Mr. Jeff Knack CESWT-PE-E 1645 S. 101st E. Ave Tulsa, OK 74128

RE: PUBLIC COMMENT - LAKE EUFAULA DRAFT EIS

Dear Jeff,

H

As an Oklahoman who cares greatly about the future of Lake Eufaula and the surrounding area, I am writing this letter to urge you to select Alternative #4 for the federal lands surrounding the Carlton Landing project. There are several reasons for my request for Alternative #4:

- A Solid Boost to the Local Economy. Our Master Plan for Carlton Landing contains more than 2,700 homes over the next 30+ years. Realizing this vision will inject more than \$1.5 billion of primarily outside investment into our local economy. Also, as a direct result of Carlton Landing's growth, hundreds of jobs will be created and the boost to local taxes will help build and maintain roads and schools in the area.
- 2. Enhancing Public Lake Access and Public Recreation. With Alternative #4, we can secure a long-term lease on the USACE lands adjacent to Carlton Landing. As you know, all of the elements we have proposed for this land will be accessible to the general public with no portion of the lands set aside for purely private purposes. Additionally, as public recreation is a goal of the USACE for Lake Eufaula, we believe that Alternative #4 will allow public recreation to flourish. Everything we do in Carlton Landing enhances the local tourism industry and offers the general public more ways to access, enjoy, appreciate and recreate within the lake and natural environment.
- 3. A Sustainable Management Model. We understand that land management requires resources. Keeping a publically accessed area of land in operable condition requires time, manpower and financial resources. We understand that the USACE is limited to the annual federal funding allocated by Congress to carry out the stated USACE goals and mission. Those dollars are in short supply and if growth is not efficiently managed and adequately planned for, those dollars may run out before the work is done. We believe that a long term leasing and management agreement for the land around Carlton Landing might create a new model for management whereby a partnering entity takes the financial burden for land management off the shoulders of the USACE with outcomes that are still in keeping with the mission and goals of the USACE.

Thank you for considering my comments. I appreciate the work you've done to complete this new Environmental Impact Study for Lake Eufaula.

Sincerely,

Town Founder,

Post Office Box 1553 | Eufaula, OK 74432 | 918.617.7688 | www.carltonlanding.com

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Knack, Jeff SWT <Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil> Tuesday, January 22, 2013 1:19 PM Stenberg, Kate FW: (UNCLASSIFIED) Fame Area Re-Zone.jpg

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: Jessica Hunt [<u>mailto:jvhtu99@sbcglobal.net</u>] Se[']nt: Monday, January 21, 2013 4:44 PM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Subject:

Dear Mr. Knack,

I am a part of the Turner Family and am wanting to show my support to have the USACE land adjacent to our rezoned from "Protected" to "Limited Development". I have attached a picture of the area to specify the area in question. We wish to be able to apply for permits for dock construction, vegetation, management, etc. and the current land zoning does not allow for this. Please apply our request to the final SMP during this revision process. Thank you.

Yours truly, Jessica Victoria Hunt, Esq. Daughter of Pamela Turner Hunt



State State

Subject:

FW: lakeshore management plan at Eufaula (UNCLASSIFIED)

-----Original Message-----From: Pamela HUNT [<u>mailto:p.turner.hunt@sbcglobal.net</u>] Sent: Monday, January 21, 2013 8:17 PM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Subject: lakeshore management plan at Eufaula

Mr. Knack,

I must apologize for the lateness of my comments on the above referenced subject. In addition, even if I did not make the deadline, which conveniently was on a federal holiday, I will at least be satisfied that I made a comment on the plan.

My family has owned land in McIntosh Country since before it was a country or Oklahoma was a statehood. I won't bore you with the entire saga however, I had to leave to go to college in 1969. Except for a brief period of time there in 1981, I have not lived there since. However, I am planning to move from my home in Skiatook back to my home place this spring. I have plans to clear land, plant some organic crops and raise some organic vegetables, chickens and beef.

I have many plans for the small amount of land I still hold in my possession. I don't have a map to send, I think my son, Turner Hunt, sent you the map and perhaps a comment and request. Our land is on the west side of the land, directly across the lake from the Highway 69 North bridge.

I am requesting that the area described as Sections 8-10-16, 7-10-16 and 1 7-10-16 that belongs to us be changed from its current status as 'protected' to the status of 'limited development'. We are farmers and ranchers. We have no intention of developing our land any further than using environmentally safe methods to utilize our land for crops and livestock, provide responsible grass management and brush control. We would appreciate the Corps of Engineers assisting us in seeing that this designation be changed. Thank you for your time, Pamela Turner Hunt 809 West Fifth Street Skiatook, Oklahoma 74070 918 698-8573 p.turner.hunt@sbcglobal.net

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

1

2013-01-21 MatlockR.pdf

Stenberg, Kate

From: Knack, Jeff SWT < Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil>	
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:13 PM	
To: Stenberg, Kate	
Subject: FW: Comments on Proposed Revisions to Lake Eufaula SMP and MP (L	INCLASSIFIED)
Attachments: Letter to USACE.docx; Exhibit A to Letter to USACE.docx	

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: Ron Matlock [mailto:ron.matlock@me.com] Sent: Monday, January 21, 2013 3:57 PM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Cc: Ron Matlock; Linda; Katherine L (HSC) Matlock; Mason Matlock Subject: Comments on Proposed Revisions to Lake Eufaula SMP and MP

Dear Mr. Knack -

I have attached a cover letter and an exhibit "A" providing you with our comments on the proposed revisions to the Lake Eufaula SMP and MP. I am also sending this letter by FedEx to your offices for delivery tomorrow. If you have any questions or have difficulty opening these documents, please let me know.

Thanks in advance for your consideration of our comments and questions.

Sincerely,

Ronald L Matlock 405-761-1820

Ron & Linda Matlock

9401 Morning View Road Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 74432 405-761-1820 ron.matlock@me.com

January 21, 1013

Sent by Email and by Overnight Courier

Mr. Jeff Knack Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch CESWT-PE-E 1645 S. 101st East Avenue Tulsa, OK 74128

Re: USACE Tulsa District – Draft Environmental Impact Statement of the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement

Dear Mr. Knack:

I have <u>READ</u> the materials contained in the CD included with your letter of instruction dated November 21, 2012 titled "To Interested Parties". I read all 486 pages of the main report, and I perused all of the 1,973 pages of the related appendices.

No, I am not going to lie and tell you that I read every "word", but I did read every word that didn't appear to be a sentence, paragraph or set of rules that were applied to the project as lead-ins to each section, or repetitive analysis of what can be projected to happen if "No Action" is taken and the related Alternatives labeled 1 - 4. Listen, I am not being critical of the overall document, I understand the process required. In a previous life I was a securities lawyer, and I wrote documents much like this to comply with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. I truly do appreciate all of the thought, time and effort that have gone into this project. I read this document over a period of four days devoting about 5 to 6 hours each day to reading and studying your words, your charts, your maps and your photos... some edited to show how you foresee the various plans developing in the future. This truly is a remarkable paper documenting the countless hours that have been devoted to hopefully getting this round of revisions to the SMP and MP "right". I sincerely appreciate the time devoted to this project by everyone with USACE.

I tell you all of this this simply as an introduction of who I am and to show you that I think this process is important enough for me to read all of the documents. I doubt that many people providing comments did any more than come to a meeting or read the summary.

I also want to show you how important your plan is to my life, my family's lives and those lives of my family going forward... forever. Yes, I said "forever" for you see my family, actually my parents, first bought our lake front lot in Longtown Estates in 1966 on the prettiest piece of lake front property that we had ever seen with an incredible view of the lake, clear water and a perfect beach. We then built our home in 1969 and have maintained our home and this piece of property for 47 years...and we intend to keep it in our family forever. We bought the vacant lot next door 30 years ago to keep someone from building on it and we are in the process of buying the house next to our vacant lot in a continued effort to protect our shoreline, protect our investment and to protect our lake. For you see, our "Lake House" as we call it is the common thread of all of our family's best times...best memories. I was raised on the beach behind our house and our children have been raised on the beach behind our house and I expect that our grandchildren will be raised on this same beach. Life at our lake house is the one constant in an ever-changing world. Like so many families we have lived in four different houses in Oklahoma City all with great memories, but nothing compares to the memories from the lake house and the beach, and life on Lake Eufaula. Few things are more important to us than your proposed revisions to the SMP and MP, and how it affects our lives. Not just our personal lakeshore property, but the overall experience of life at the lake.

All of this provides background on who I am and what my biases are in providing you these comments...because we all have biases in our opinions. I reviewed the comments submitted from your meeting last summer and saw that the vast majority of them are from developers, realtors, dock builders and the local chambers of commerce. No surprise there, because these people's livelihoods are all directly tied to any changes you might make in the SMP and MP, and, therefore, they all had actual notice of the meetings and your work on this project. They do read the local papers looking for notices like yours and they do "call in the troops" in mass to attend meetings and provide comments...at least those that agree with them. They all also have the same bias...more development is better...more boat docks are better. Having been in and around the lake for all of these years, I know a lot of the people who submitted comments and I personally understand why each would take the position that they do. If my financial success, my existence depended on continued development, the building of boat docks and collecting taxes, I too would think, "more is always better". I am not saying I have a unique perspective from others, but I do have a perspective that is not driven by future financial gains versus just protecting what we already have invested in our lake.

With that said, I am not against additional development within reason. I am not against boat docks. I confess, we actually keep our boat in a slip at Number 9 Marina, which is about 2 miles from our house. So we have a boat dock, it is just not behind our house. We go and get our boat when we are at the lake and moor it behind our house. We, and thankfully, most of our neighbors do not want boat docks ruining our view and the beaches behind our homes. I am, however, against high-density development and high-density boat docks in areas where the crowds are already over-whelming the lake's resources and waterways. Reality is that a large majority of all of the boats on the lake at any given time gather in the same few areas of the lake.

I am disappointed that in today's world that USACE would rely on antiquated concepts of providing "Notice"...albeit legal ones. Your publishing of Notice is fine and I understand that it is required by law to provide theoretical "Notice" to the public, but with the addition of sending a letter to all of us that have shoreline permits and for whom you have addresses, you could have increased the actual Notice many times over and had a far more representative audience at your meetings and providing comments. I know this would not include all property owners, but it surely would include the vast majority of the shoreline property owners and certainly increase the opportunity for receiving Notice for those of us that don't actually live at the lake and don't subscribe to the local newspapers. I did not have any knowledge of your undertaking to update the SMP and MP until a neighbor mentioned it to me in passing just before Christmas and provided a copy of your letter and the CD containing your report. As one quick thought for improvement, you should add an email address to the Application For Shoreline Use Permit (Form ER 1130-4-406) so that you have the ability to electronically provide notices to all of us without the hassle and expense of paper mailings.

My sense is that those of you working for USACE are dedicated to doing your job and have resumes indicating that you are well qualified and passionate about your work. Based on the materials I have reviewed you also appear to be attempting to do the very best job possible under the objectives outlined for you. However, each of you will change jobs, be promoted, move to other lakes, and generally get on with your lives after your work with USACE is done. While those of us that live on Lake Eufaula will forever have to deal with the overall affects of the rules and regulations that you choose to implement. Please focus on the long-term benefits for the lake and the people who experience the lake and not the short-term pressures when making your decisions. Our quality of life at Lake Eufaula is depending on it.

You will find attached as Exhibit "A" for your review and consideration my family's comments on the proposed revisions to the current SMP and MP. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding our comments or need further clarification.

Sincerely,

۲,

Ronald L. Matlock

PS - By the way, you have a picture of our area of Longtown Estates in the middle picture on the front cover of your report. Our house is located on the south side of the point that is surrounded by sand and if you could zoom in you would see two roofless courtesy docks and a boat on a mooring buoy. Notice how much more attractive our side of the point is versus the area to the north of this same point that is jammed with seven boat docks!

Exhibit "A" to Letter from Ron Matlock dated January 21, 2013

Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Shoreline Management Plan and Master Plan for Lake Eufaula dated November 21, 2012.

1. <u>Mowing Permits</u> - As stated in my cover letter, we have owned Lot 106 in Longtown Estates Development #1 for 47 years and Lot 107 for 30 years. We have had a mowing permit for all of those years and have complied with all of USACE's rules and regulations during that period, and as amended from time to time. I see that in several places in your materials, such as in Part 6, Section 4.2, you state:

> "USACE generally honors past written commitments, such as permits related to vegetation modification practices. Any changes to vegetation management policies included within any proposed alternative would apply only to the issuance of new permits."

I hope that this means that for people like us, our long term mowing permits and current practices would be grandfathered in and not subject to the proposed new buffer zones. However, this statement could be interpreted to mean that USACE will honor the current mowing permits, but would amend them to include the proposed buffers when the mowing permits come up for renewal every five years. I fully understand the idea of the buffer zones in new developments because the trees and natural vegetation are already in place and would continue in place. However, in areas like ours, the trees and lawn have been maintained for all of these years and it would seem to be unrealistic to now be required to let the johnson grass and weeds grow up behind our houses in an effort to create a buffer zone. For your information, our lots had virtually no trees on them when we bought them except for several small persimmon trees, so minimal clearing was done and we planted additional trees that now help maintain the shoreline from erosion. Please allow our mowing permits to be grandfathered in from the new rules as long as we otherwise continue to remain in compliance.

2. <u>Mooring Buoys</u> - It is interesting to note your wording in the previously cited language as in "USACE generally honors past written commitments..." I say this because we came out on the wrong end of USACE's "honoring of prior commitments" in connection with the permit we had for years for our mooring buoys. It seems that USACE undertook a similar study in the late 90's regarding shoreline use and arbitrarily reversed its prior rules regarding mooring buoys so that they became secondary to "floating facilities", aka "boat docks". I am sure that this was decided after an opportunity for the public to comment, and probably after public hearings, that no one was aware of except for the developers and dock builders, but I

CIY

RY

knew nothing of the process until I received a letter on May 9, 2000 telling me that our mooring buoys were now second class citizens to boat docks. I have always wondered how it is that a hearing regarding the life and ultimate death of mooring buoys was held without the people with mooring buoy permits being notified! You have our addresses! I am not surprised that boat dock builders would argue for boat docks versus mooring buoys because boat docks cost tens of thousands of dollars to build and a mooring buoy can be placed for \$250. My family has the right to apply for and obtain a boat dock permit behind our house, but we chose along with our fellow neighbors to apply for mooring buoy permits because we believed that we were protecting the shoreline and not blocking our views of the lake. Yes, our lives are more complicated in dealing with a mooring buoy versus a dock, but the additional problems with access to our boats floating in the water is well worth maintaining the beauty of the view and the quality of the sand beaches behind our houses. Nothing deteriorates the quality of a beach and the shoreline like a boat dock blocking the natural wave action and creating dead zones of dormant water along the shore. It is incomprehensible that an entity charged with among other things as you state in your materials "Maintaining the aesthetic and environmental characteristics of Lake Eufaula" would choose huge metal boat docks that block the views of the lake and the shoreline over a small floating mooring buoy. I submit for your consideration that beautiful lakes like Lake Tahoe actually have a preference for mooring buoys versus boat docks and piers for all the reasons I have stated above. I am sure that any jury of our peers would consider a boat floating lazily around a mooring buoy to be more aesthetically pleasing than the same boat stuck up on a lift in a boat dock with a roof. Please reconsider your discriminatory rules against mooring buoys versus boat docks, or at the very least, grandfather in the rights of the people with mooring buoy permits that were in place in 2000 as part of this process.

c'4

015

3. Locations of Boat Docks. I also request that you reconsider the rules regarding the placement of boat docks as part of this process because of what I assume are "unintended consequences" of your current rules. I say unintended because I doubt that a decrease in property values and the associated broken hearts created for some homeowners when their beautiful view of the lake and shoreline is taken away from them without just compensation was not part of the intended rules regarding spacing of boat docks. I am referring to the rule that an applicant must have legal access to the public property within 500 feet of the proposed location of their boat dock. While this seems to be a "limitation" upon first reading, so that people just don't apply for boat docks without having property in the area of the proposed dock, i.e. a person that lives five miles from the water cannot find a public access to the water and apply for a boat dock. This rule in reality is an unconscionable "expansion" that is subject to abuse. For instance, in our location a homeowner using this 500 foot access language could actually apply for a boat dock to be located behind our house, block our view, ruin the

beach behind our house and keep the lake, the beach and the view behind their house perfect and unobstructed. Surely this was not intended. I submit that the rule needs to be modified so that a person with lake access must be restricted to locate their boat dock directly behind their house when possible and not behind the houses of their neighbors. We are so afraid of this possibility and the subsequent plummeting property value of our current house that we are buying the house next door just to make sure that no one buys that house and applies for a boat dock permit behind our house. The new house has a small-uncovered courtesy dock that has been there for years, but not a full multi-slip boat dock with roofing. By the way, I fully support your ideas about limiting roofs on future boat docks to minimize their negative effects on the aesthetics of the shoreline. We are fortunate to be in a position financially to protect our property values from this one encroachment, but other houses may be sold that will recreate this battle with every change in ownership. I submit that it is your obligation in serving the public to attempt to establish rules that are fair for all and to avoid the dreaded "unintended consequences" that is always feared in the rule making process. Please revise your regulations to clarify that the 500-foot access language is only to be used in highly unusual circumstances as an "exception" and that in most instances the boat dock and its respective walkway must be placed on, or as near to the applicant's property line as possible.

4. Density of Boats. Overall your density analysis of the number of boats on the lake is very impressive. However, it doesn't seem to focus on the high concentration of boats in certain areas of the lake versus average lake surface acres per boat, but that may be implied in your documents without your having to state the obvious. Clearly on all major holidays, and most summer weekends, the actual number of boats is well above your guidelines in the more popular areas of the lake, such as those areas around Number 9 Marina, Longtown Creek, Duchess Creek, and Eufaula Cove. As you point out in your documents, as the Lake Patrol tightens restrictions in the name of public safety, it also deteriorates the overall lake experience. The joy of being out on the open water with your family, feeling the wind in your face and enjoying the beauty of the lake, just isn't the same when you have to deal with a 300+ yard long No Wake Zone like we have near Number 9, but I acknowledge that it is needed because of the crazies that have no experience driving a boat and would drive through this narrow cut going 60 mph!

I know that there is no way to effectively restrict how many boats can be in one area or another on the lake because as Americans we enjoy our freedom to go where we want once we leave the dock or the beach. But I feel USACE does have an obligation to attempt to not implement shoreline plans that add to the high-density levels that are already occurring in some locations. For example, the Longtown Creek area has been one of the more beautiful areas of the lake for all of these years and I have to admit that everything south of the Highway 9 Bridge was almost like a private lake for probably the first 30

c1

c15

z

years that we owned property on the lake. We were all very spoiled to have such a wonderful place to boat and play that few others knew of, but all of that has now changed. The Longtown Creek area has been "discovered" and is now so popular that on most weekends we don't even venture up the narrow area of Longtown Creek going to the proposed Carlton Landing, which was previously our favorite area of the entire lake. It is simply too crowded and dangerous because of the density of the boats. As the shoreline continues to develop to the south of Highway 9 with all of the current and proposed developments, the density is going to continue to increase, but geometrically not arithmetically. When marina facilities, restaurants and public recreational areas are added to the mix, the area is simply going to explode in popularity and draw boats from all over the lake...not just from the boat docks and marinas in the immediate area. I suspect the area of the lake behind our house will effectively become an I-40 like waterway for all the boats traveling from under the Highway 9 Bridge to further south in Longtown Creek and back again. I guess that I just need to suck it up and acknowledge that it is likely that at some point in the lives of my grandchildren that most of the Longtown Creek area is just going to be one giant No Wake Zone. Ah progress!

p3

I am too old and experienced in the ways of life to hope to stop or even delay what many would see as "progress", but I am naïve enough to still hope that sometimes people in positions of power will stop and evaluate the overall "quality of life at the lake" when making their decisions...especially when their decisions will affect those of us that love the lake forever.



P.O. Box 3190, McAlester, OK 74502 • TEL. 918.423.5735 • FAX: 918.426.0207 • mpowercorp.us

2013-01-21 MPower CooperS.pdf

January 14, 2013

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers c/o Mr. Jeff Knack CESWT-PE-E 1645 S. 101st E. Ave Tulsa, OK 74128

RE: PUBLIC COMMENT - LAKE EUFAULA DRAFT EIS

Dear Mr. Knack,

4

PY

EY

As an Oklahoman who cares greatly about the future of Lake Eufaula and the surrounding area, I am writing this letter to urge you to select Alternative #4 for the federal lands surrounding the Carlton Landing project.

There are several reasons for my request for Alternative #4:

1. A Solid Boost to the Local Economy.

The Master Plan for Carlton Landing contains more than 2,700 homes over the next 30+ years. Realizing this vision will inject more than \$1.5 billion of primarily outside investment into our local economy. Also, as a direct result of Carlton Landing's growth, hundreds of jobs will be created and the boost to local taxes will help build and maintain roads and schools in the area.

2. A World Class Vision.

Carlton Landing brings a world class vision to the Lake Eufaula with resort amenities that have not existed to date. The Master Plan, designed by world renowned urban designers Duany Plater-Zyberk, puts Lake Eufaula in the same discussion as Seaside, Florida and premier communities around the world. This will help continue to refine Oklahoma's national image.

3. Building Oklahoman Values.

Since the Humphreys family's roots are here in Oklahoma and the Longtown Creek section of Lake Eufaula, the community they are creating in Carlton Landing connects with our Oklahoma values. Carlton Landing is a place where families are strengthened and neighbors have a sense of belonging to a tightly-knit community. Kids can play safely and reconnect with nature. Culture and the arts are supported by the Carlton Landing Community Foundation which offers music, food and art which celebrate our proud Oklahoma heritage.

Thank you for considering my comments. I appreciate the work you've done to complete this new Environmental Impact Study for Lake Eufaula.

Sincerely,

Shari Cooper

Shari Cooper Executive Director

From: Knack, Jeff SWT < Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil> Sent: To: Stenberg, Kate Subject: Attachments: image001.png

Tuesday, January 22, 2013 6:10 AM FW: Comment re Lake Eufaula Draft EIS (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: Steve Stephens [mailto:Sstephens@fellerssnider.com] Sent: Monday, January 21, 2013 2:47 PM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Cc: Terri Stephens Subject: Comment re Lake Eufaula Draft EIS

Jeff

DI

My wife and I own a lake front home at Lake Eufaula and were unable to attend the public meeting. I have tried, however, to read the draft EIS.

First, I greatly appreciate the Corps' efforts to manage the Lake. Eufaula is a wonderful lake and we enjoy it very much.

However, I was surprised and concerned to see that all of the Options (except the Option to leave things as they are) included a further restriction on mowing permits. In my view that is not desirable. Mowed areas are less prone to accidents. Mowed areas are less likely to provide habitat for dangerous animals (snakes, coyotes, etc) and thus provide a buffer between areas used frequently by humans and dangerous animals. Plus, mowed areas provide greater ground cover and thus a greater protection against erosion. Finally, I think they are more aesthetically pleasing.

Also, it seems as if this study was prompted by certain groups who are trying to develop areas of the lake for profit. While I don't mind someone trying to make a buck, it seems untoward to me that someone could buy a large area of lakefront property, (that had previously been deemed unsuitable for docks, marinas, etc, and thus purchase that property for less money), then change the status of that property to make it more valuable, and in the process interfere with everyone else's enjoyment of the lake. Thus, if any of the proposed Options would restrict or alter the current Shoreline Master Plan as it effects my lake home, then I am opposed to it.

1

Finally, I, and most of my neighbors, are weekenders who primarily use the Lake in the summer. Most of my neighbors have no idea that this process is even going on. Had the time for submission of comments occurred in mid to late summer I am sure you would have received much more input from weekenders like me. If the Corps seriously considers any Option that would include any new restrictions at all to current management practices, I would urge you to re-open comments until at least July 15th to let the word get out to those who are not fulltime residents. Otherwise, the views of the few (developers, full time residents - which only account for a minority of the actual lake front owners) will be given priority over the vast majority of lake front owners who primarily use the Lake during the Summer months.

Again, thanks for the work you do.

Steve Stephens

Attorney

5

Description: cid:image001.png@01CB4F58.8892F5C0 < http://www.fellerssnider.com/>

100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700 Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Ph: 405.232.0621 Fax: 405.232.9659

SStephens@FellersSnider.com <mailto:SStephens@FellersSnider.com>

www.FellersSnider.com

IRS Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice included in the text of this message, or in any attachment, (i) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding any tax penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code and (ii) should not be used in promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

This message is sent from a law firm and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message and any attachments.

Steve Stephens

Attorney

Description: cid:image001.png@01CB4F58.8892F5C0 < http://www.fellerssnider.com/>

100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700 Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Ph: 405.232.0621 Fax: 405.232.9659

SStephens@FellersSnider.com <mailto:SStephens@FellersSnider.com>

www.FellersSnider.com

IRS Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice included in the text of this message, or in any attachment, (i) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding any tax penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code and (ii) should not be used in promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

This message is sent from a law firm and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message and any attachments.





Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: <u>Angel Bernhard</u> t
Organization: <u>Augel's Diver</u>
Address: 1402 S George Nigh
City/State/Zip: Northester OK 79501
E-mail: skystel@lotugil.com
Alternate A is right choice
·· ·
•

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Thank you for yourinterest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.

Name: Richard Chastain
Organization: <u>A</u>
Address: 838 NEIM St.
City/State/Zip: EuFAula, Ok, 74432
E-mail: <u>NA</u>
I Like ARTICLES 354 AS LONG AS don't EFFICT OUR
MOWING PARMITS. I think it would erester inbs.
But I ALSO THINK THE NUBER OF Clocks be Limited.

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Atting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669–7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.

From:	Knack, Jeff SWT <jeff.knack@usace.army.mil></jeff.knack@usace.army.mil>
Sent:	Wednesday, January 23, 2013 6:32 AM
То:	Stenberg, Kate
Subject:	FW: rezoning property Eufaula (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: lisa kemp [mailto:elkay9912@gmail.com] Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 8:57 PM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Subject: rezoning property Eufaula

Dear Mr. Knack,

I am a part of the Turner Family and am wanting to show my support to have the USCE land adjacent to our rezoned from "Protected"

to "Limited Development". I have attached a picture of the area to specify the area in question. We wish to be able to apply for permits for dock construction, vegetation, managment, etc and the current land zoning does not allow for any of that. Please apply our request to the final SMP during this revision process. Thank you.

Lisa Kemp-Hazlewood

2013-01-22 LauerJ.pdf

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please RRINT. Name: Joh Organization: Beacon relop Address: PO R_{MV} City/State/Zip: Porum 4455 o. Com E-mail: /a D, rall, 1 ØU Ð more roac Ø Đ۲ 1

٦,

γł

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Knack, Jeff SWT <Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil> Tuesday, January 22, 2013 10:13 AM Stenberg, Kate FW: SMP Revisions (UNCLASSIFIED) Fame Area Re-Zone.jpg

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: Marion Peters [<u>mailto:marionreubenpeters@gmail.com</u>] Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 1:16 AM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Subject: SMP Revisions

Dear Mr. Knack,

I am a part of the Turner Family and am wanting to show my support to have the USCE land adjacent to our rezoned from "Protected" to "Limited Development". I have attached a picture of the area to specify the area in question. We wish to be able to apply for permits for dock construction, vegetation, managment, etc and the current land zoning does not allow for any of that. Please apply our request to the final SMP during this revision process. Thank you.

Respectfully, Marion Peters



From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Knack, Jeff SWT <Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil> Wednesday, January 23, 2013 6:34 AM Stenberg, Kate FW: Land rezone (UNCLASSIFIED) fame area rezone 1.22.13.jpg

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: saoirse petra [<u>mailto:irisogreen@hotmail.com</u>] Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 7:06 PM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Subject: Land rezone

Dear Mr. Knack,

I am a part of the Turner Family and am showing my support to have the USCE land adjacent to ours rezoned from "Protected" to "Limited Development". I have attached a picture of the area to specify the area in question. We wish to be able to apply for permits for dock construction, vegetation, managment, etc and the current land zoning does not allow for any of that. Please apply our request to the final SMP during this revision process. Thank you.

Yours Truly,

Rebecca Peters



.

Sin similari 704.P



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT. Ø SON Name: Organization: Address: 16123 City/State/Zip: Chochaw 17 E-mail:

h

 v_{ll}

J

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: <u>Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil</u>, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at <u>http://www.siwt.usace.army.mil</u>. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013.

Please PRINT.
Name: George A, Shear
Organization:AKE Enfanda land owner Next to core prop.
Address: <u>KK4 BOX 445</u>
City/State/Zip: Eufaula 12K 74432
E-mail: <u>George Q Small MOTORWAREHOUSE. Com</u>
Please Allow the permitts holders
ġ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
for docks and now to take care
of or shore line as we will
•
Keep it in good prover and charge
a vominal fre!!
Thayley
- Alhan-

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: <u>Jeff, Knack@usace.army.mil</u>, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>, Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.

RM



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.	ca Tinker
rganization:	
ddress: 174 E	agles Nest Drive
ity/State/Zip: <u>Eufa</u>	
-mail: <u>netis</u>	
)	te Four is the best choice
Dome.	
·····	
	·
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.

From:	Knack, Jeff SWT <jeff.knack@usace.army.mil></jeff.knack@usace.army.mil>
Sent:	Wednesday, January 23, 2013 6:36 AM
То:	Stenberg, Kate
Subject:	FW: Eufaula Lake Shoreline Mgt Plan Revision (UNCLASSIFIED)
Attachments:	CORPS OF ENGINEERS - JAN 2013.docx

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE

FYI

-----Original Message-----From: norma.bowles@faa.gov [mailto:norma.bowles@faa.gov] Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 5:43 AM To: Knack, Jeff SWT Cc: Norma.Bowles@faa.gov Subject: Eufaula Lake Shoreline Mgt Plan Revision

Please find attached our comments regarding the proposed alternatives for the SMP.

Jerry and Norma Bowles 13900 South Luther Road Newalla OK 74857

405-386-4768

I believe the balance between private use and the conservation of natural and cultural resources should be of high concern to the public and the State of Oklahoma as a whole! Congressional funding in 1946 built the lake for the he purposes of flood control, water supply, and hydroelectric power. Tourism provides the major economic base for the area now. Tourism has been affected greatly by the lowing of the water in the lake. I do not care about the plans for making a few builders rich; I care about the lake and the surrounding towns around it.!

The Tulsa District of USACE manages the water and land areas of Eufaula Lake for the purpose of flood control, hydroelectric power, navigation, water supply, fish and wildlife management, and recreation. NO WHERE DOES IT STATE the Tulsa Dist. of USACE is to guarantee private money profits by individuals! (ex: Carlton Landing). I fear that money has already altered the pristine nature of Oklahoma's Gentle Giant - Lake Eufaula. I understand 2 developers are going to loose huge amounts of money if they can't privatize parts of Eufaula for their own benefit (adding boat ramps that would only benefit the private homes in that area and NOT the public!), but that's not the intent nor the purpose of Lake Eufaula. I find it very hard to believe that these 2 land developers did not have the proper licenses, leases and building permits in place before investing their money.

The No Action Alternative does not seem to be a reasonable alternative either. I believe the SMP and the MPS should be updated to reflect the current water quality and the lowering of the lake level. With the flood and now drought conditions the lake has changed on its own!

I believe that the federal objective to maintain the aesthetic and environmental characteristics of Eufaula Lake would not and could not possibly be met if any part of Alternative 4 (Carlton Landing) is allowed or adopted.

If I understand the environmental consequences of all the alternatives correctly then I don't understand why Alternative 4 could even be considered at all. According to the graphs that were presented to the attendees on Wednesday 12-19-12 Alternative #4 negatively impacted all the areas concerned! I understand Alternative #4 is the only one that would allow Carlton Landing free access to do anything and everything to Lake Eufaula in order to make money.

The No Action Alternative does not seem to be a reasonable alternative either. I believe the SMP and the MPS should be updated to reflect the current water quality and the lowering of the lake level. With the flood and now drought conditions the lake has changed on its own!

People come to Lake Eufaula to relax, get away from all the hustle and buzzle of the big cities. They want to fish, swim and play on the water. They retire here because of the beauty and quality of life they have as of today NOT in 20 or 30 years!

Why didn't the study address the handling of the 2 lake lodges - before and after they were left to deteriorate and run down? I believe this impacted the shoreline and the surrounding environment. I believe if the lake still had the quality lodges it use to have the revenue would be there to help fund some of the improvements to the lake.

There definitely needs to be a public marina added to the lake south of Highway 9.

Y

H

DH

H

3

4

5

6

7

Please do not over develop Lake Eufaula and its surrounding areas AND please do not lower the lake level anymore!

Why didn't the Environmental Impact Study (article in Indian Journal by Bob Buckner 1-17-13) address the hydroelectric power of Lake Eufaula and its effect on the vegetation and lake levels?

PS: The Corp of Engineers were very polite and seemed very knowledgeable at the meeting Dec 19, 2012!



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please, PRINT.
Name: Billy D. Baden
Organization:
Address: <u>Rty Bx 2260</u>
Address: <u>Rt. 4</u> , Bx 22.60 City/State/Zip: <u>Euganle</u> , Okla. 7443.2
E-mail:
My decision is to Close proposal # 1, I ful like the
bob or so Boat Decks added would be enough to let the
the invester and private perties put on the lake.
- The great concern in the impart all the Arner boat
are towing on our water quelity of This lake I then fac
fort that hour hast revenue law dumping there server
into the water. with this gang on plus the surger from
expotion Citic and the lace septier that New into the
run sento the lake the water in heing imparted greatty
The subject of investors covery in no This lake property and
lesang up the public owned shaline for nothing at de in
programent is herming redictions" The Chip is sugar " we have
no money for dredgenig or uptup" Tupe net? Hey should be
Clarging a great comment of many for the use of Investors perting
Moren making burning on the lade show that are actually
Tex payers preparty. Do, No Cartten Funding. He envisemented
input on this lade, in alunce alasming; Wild not added pressure
9 mare investor Shoulini development -

H

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: Leo W. Cravens
Organization: Long fown H.O.
Address: RTIBOV153
City/State/Zip: Eufaula, DKLA. 74432
ر E-mail:
1-imited Aereloyment.
Continue Are Program.
Work With the Proverty Owners
Shore hive MAmagnient 13 1M portent.
We have shore I we Cherny Crew.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013.

Please PRINT.
Name: DAVE CHAMBERS
Organization: <u>CITIZE</u>
Address: 1717 ROSE LANE
City/Stata/Tin: Eufaura (5) 4 74973
E-mail: Chambersprojects@ gnail.com (214 864-5029)
WE CAME to LAKE SUTAULA VIA A TIME SHARE ON HOUSE BOATS
out of EVERGREEN MARINA. WE LOVED The LAKE WE WOULD
PARK the house bOAT + WALK The CLEAR shores NW of the DAMA
GREAT TIME. ANIMAL'S SALORE,
Thus where we were set to Retire, WE VISITED LAKES in
TX + OK. With the free shores + allo life + is truth cost, we
chose Lake Enfould. After much searching we pought a bot
+ built in a new subdivision controuing the quality of the
homes. WE LOVE the LAKE & the city. Quiet + peaceful.
WE Support ALT. 1. + at MOST 2. The proliferation of Decks + Shore Development, Robs us of the Spee Shore that ATTRACTED US her IN the 12 place.
+ shore Development, Robs us of the Spee Shore that
ATTRACTED US her IN the 12t place
,
WE vote for ALT 1 + hope NOT to Loose ANY MORE Shore
MAN have to: Recreation - fishing water sports beaching)
SWIMMING, WIDLIFE ARE the greatest Resources of this

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: <u>Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil</u>, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.

PLEASE PROTECT then

N

LAKe.

US Army Corps . of Engineers ® Tulse District

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement

Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: Billy Stantord
Organization: Individual
Address: 917, N. Rockwell
City/State/Zip: Newcastle OK 73065
E-mail: pared caboose @ gmail. Com
To prefer Alt # 1 due to the least negative effect for the loke, however, Alt # 2 woold seen to allow more small type development to proceed without having a much greater impact to the lake.
Although Alt# 4 would allow Calton Landing I feel the negative impacts are too great to allow this alternative. Perhaps Calton handing Could change their development place, so it could fit into one at the other alternatives

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: <u>Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil</u>, Website: <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

ame: Renee Stanford	
ganization:	······································
Idress:Rockwell	
ty/State/Zip: Newcastle, OK 73065	
mail: Stanford depot epidio net	
something between Alternative 3 \$4	
· ·	
	_
3	

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, **Fax:** (918) 669-7546, **Email:** Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, **Website:** <u>http://www.swt.usace.army.mil</u>. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.

US Army Corps of Engineers ® Tulsa District

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement

Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: CATHI TAYLOR
Organization:
Address: RRH Box 285D
City/State/Zip: EUFAULA, DK.74432
e-mail:
DOES THE VEDATE TO THE SHP MAKE ONE OF THE LAKE PURPOSES RECREATION?
WHY IS THE CARLTON LANDING PROJECT DNLY ON ONE ALTERNATIVE?
I DO NOT SUPPORT CHANGING PROTECTED SHORLINE DESIGNATIONS,
I DO NOT SUPPORT MAKING THE ENTIRE SHORE LINE LIMITED DEVELOPMENT.
NEED TO FIND & WAY TO CONVEY HORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE PLANS OTHER THAN A POSTER BOARD WITH THREE OF FOR LINES. THAVE SPENT SEVERAL HOURS READING THE EIS ON LINE AND I AN AMAZED AT EVERYTHING THAT HAS GONEINTO THE STUDY. YOUR OPEN HOUSE DISTLAYS DO NOT DO JUSTICE TO THE EFFORT THAT HAS GONE INTO IT.

Comments may be submitted via mail, email, or fax with attention to Mr. Jeff Knack, Acting Chief, Environmental Analysis and Compliance Branch, CESWT-PE-E, 1645 S. 101st E. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74128, Fax: (918) 669-7546, Email: Jeff.Knack@usace.army.mil, Website: http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Written comments must be postmarked, e-mailed, faxed, or otherwise submitted by January 21, 2013.


Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: JAMES GROSS
Organization:
Address: HC 62 Box 32
City/State/Zip: <u>FuFAulta</u> , OK 74432
E-mail:
I agree with attentive #1
We have too many docke already
- nation because of the low water
·



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: Mary and French
Organization:
Address: 43 Chart French addition Rol
City/State/Zip: Sufanlag DK 74432
E-mail:
need to keep alternative. 1 and 2 Ispecially in the Long Town # 9 area. 10.0. ord property survers and we can hardley use the Loke Moul" Tokia Area has been overly populated (e) - need more leville life and fish protection in This area

01

巜



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013.

	Drganization:
	Address: 43 BRANT FRENCH Addition DN Eufquild, OK
	City/State/Zip:
E	E-mail:
	We need more recreations and netwool
	respurses - alternative 1 + 2
	This lake in fastly becomined
	like Grand Lake - up, prosent. Towner
	Can Knodly une the Lake on Idaliday
	nou!" need more wild line, and the
	protection our area of the lake honoton
/	IF 9 area is abready to heavely build
	on" Development. needs, to be Resultich
_	in this area."
_	
_	

1



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: Tom Baldwins
Organization:
Address: HC 60 BOX 932 Wat
City/State/Zip: <u>Checotch OK 111</u>
E-mail: Ten Lyn Baldwin @ windstream. Ner
\cdot \cup
Will we see more boat Ramps 2 expessibly
BOAT RAMOS 'IM Provement. I Live no the Enchante
Orks addition Section & our Rising has deterinited
through the years we weed it improved a
Resurfaced & widewed. It is very NAVrow 1
Shallow in Summer months T hope the Corp
of Engineers and Look it and give us some holp
please, the
I have a BROWING permit ALWAYS have
And thinking shoot have a dock installed are
We still being zowed for a Dock under kny
of these Alternatives, 5
ζ

AM



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

ganization: NONE dress: 321 E. platt &r y/State/Zip: Yukan, OK. 73099 nail: Withink # 1 alt. is the Best	me: <u>///</u>	GVN CIL	EEN CAN	/ 20011	51	
y/State/Zip: <u>Yukon, OK. 73099</u> nail:	ganizatio	n: 100000	nlatt 1	Dal		
mail:	aaress:	and co	print a	12099		
	nty/State/21	p: yuno	NJ OK:	15011		
Up think # 1 alt is the Best						It A t
	elle	-think	# 1	alt.	is	the Best
			•			
			1			
			1. II. J. J. LININGWALL, L.			
		(h				
						····
						2
		-				
					0	



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name: VIM WOULE
Organization:
Address: 438 NECM
City/State/Zip: EUFAULA OK 74432
E-mail: 1m DOKLE @ CROSSTEL + NET
NO TO #4 TO MUCH ARER (LAKE) USED SER
<u> </u>
Boat Dockso To Much SHERELINE USED for PRIVED
Ster Line
KEEP movine Permito at ATT. #2 LEADE:

K



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.
Name:STUBB5
Organization:
Address: 137 Hickory LN
City/State/Zip: Eufanla OCK 14432
E-mail:ARLOWRA HOT MAIL COM
alternative #4 allows for several acres of
shoreline in the Carlton development
area to be priviates effe
you will note that several Boat Rang
aleas have been privitized such as Rack
Creek - Indian springs etc. Ver public
has access but must stow pay la few to
use provents developed through fighteraftages.
I would toise the same there in the coulton
area - if that passes may also sivited
my mowing permit area to restrict
achers to that ?
Thurks I. I. Slutter

N



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT	C I
Name: TAR	KER SALTSMON
	SALTSMON'S ORCHARD
Address:	to North 'E' Street
City/State/Zip:	Eufould, DK 74432
	altsma a sbc glubolinet
I feel	that The Alternative of would be the Usry hunce for my compony. Having lots that back up to alive has been a big determent to my soles.
best A	une for my compowill. Having lots that back up to
The Shor	active hasbeen a big determent to my sales.
	. /
······································	
1	

HI



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.	
Name:	Bort Albers
Organization: _	Homeowner
Address:	3000 McGill Gircle
City/State/Zip: _	Eufaula, OK 74432
E-mail:	, ,
d,	seconmat the no action alternative due to the
multifel	e effects all of the other alterratives will create, Enther
all the s	choreling owners will be harmed or others will be affect
Dom	int create buffers around the lake for moroing, this
well.	have all homerowners of thy can me mow and take
car o	I property upto the alge of the water, This would cust
unlepg	+ areas which devalue all lafefront scoperty ,
1	, ,

H

A8



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013.

Org Add City	ne: <u>DancyNE KALIN</u> anization: <u></u> iress: <u>335 Rock creek Dr</u> /State/Zip: <u>CANADIAN, OK 74425</u> ail: <u>THREE KALING Q. ANI. COM</u> <u>I THINK I'TS //I'TAL THAT AT MINIMUM AltERNE</u> <u>Be APPROVED. THE COUNTIES CONCRED BY</u>	
Add City	Iress: 335 ROCK CREEK DR /State/Zip: CANADIAN, OK 74425 ail: THREE KALING Q ANT. COM I THINK I'TS VITTAL THAT AT MINIMUM ALTERNA	
City	IState/Zip: <u>CANADIAN, OK 74425</u> ail: <u>THREE KALING Q. ANI. COM</u> <u>I THINK I'TS NI'TAL THAT AT MINIMUM ALTERAN</u>	
	all: THREE KALING Q ANT. COM I THINK I'TS , VI'TAL THAT AT MINIMUM AltERAN	
E-m	I THINK I'TS , VITAL THAT AT MINIMUM AltERA	
3 L		
-	AILE EUFAULA tre Some OF forest in the MY THING THAT WOULD INCREASE Development OF N formes, Increased Recreation Could only Benitit SO M on the AREA. We Have A LANE Home, Dock epmit, & MOW PERMIT. ON SURRED WE NAM 4-6 UNSITORS FROM SPRING TO FAIL EACH WEEK	<u>Sta</u> leu) MAAY
	Judid Like to some the Future HAVE ME LUSES, MORE DOCKS, & MORE People At LAKEE	TRC.
	I would like to see the APPROVAL TO Remone All Cedar Treves on CORP LAND.	
-		-



Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Please provide comments on the proposed alternatives for the Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision and Master Plan Supplement, potential impacts of the alternatives, and on the proposed mitigation measures. The Draft EIS may be found on the web at http://www.swt.usace.army.mil. Thank you for your interest in the management of Eufaula Lake. Feel free to take an extra form and send it back later to USACE at the addresses below. **Comments must be submitted by January 21, 2013**.

Please PRINT.	
Name: RICK WOODS	
Organization:	
Address: PO BOX 1414	
City/State/Zip: NOBLE, OK 73068	
E-mail: twoods @ LOVING GAREHEALTH. COM	

HOMME IN ROLLING DAKS

ALTERNATIVE #

H

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. ${\sf Case}~{\sf No.}$

Page 1

EUFAULA LAKE SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PLAN REVISION AND MASTER PLAN SUPPLEMENT DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT December 19, 2012 Eufaula Middle School Gymnasium Eufaula, Oklahoma

Public Meeting December 19, 2012

V 2012-12-19-CsendesB Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs.

Case No.

	Page 2
1	BELA D. CSENDES
2	25E Shoreline Drove
3	Eufaula, Oklahoma 74432
4	BELA CSENDES: My comments are
5	concerning the use of government resources to best
6	benefit the communities, the organizations, the
7	economy of the area, as well as the environment.
8	In that area, I honestly truly believe having
9	dealt with the Corps for many years, that they need
10	to undertake a training program for their rangers,
11	that they do fully understand the Lakeshore
12	Management Plan, that they fully understand the
13	CFR, which is Court of Federal Regulations, which
14	they quote real loosely, apply real loosely at
15	their whim. And that's not the intent of the corps
16	regulations or the guidelines of Lakeshore
17	Management Plan or that of the CFR.
18	I also am concerned about not only
19	the training and education, but the use, and
20	proper use, of the lake water, the lake shores and
21	protection of the environment. The lake has been
22	here for over 50 years. One of the serious
23	problems is they allocated land or lakeshore for
V24	boat docks and for boat dock approved areas. And,
25	generally, they're located in sandy areas where

Page 3 1 the river has washed it full of silt, which -- all 2 kinds of land -- all kinds of abuse. Realtors, developers are selling properties that once upon a 3 N time were reasonable use for a boat dock. And all 4 5 they are now is places where water doesn't exist 6 in August. 7 Boat docks sitting in sand. The corps 8 really needs to evaluate the use of land that they 9 own along the lakeshore. Take some of these 10 areas, perhaps, that has not been sold to the 11 public, but some people are just sitting on it, 12 and take it off the approved lakeshore for boat docks, take it out of that environment and take 13 12 some of the other areas where -- are in deep water 1415 that could allow better use. In other words, 16 development of the area without deep water, 17 without the boat docks, without recreation, the 18 economy of Eufaula and the surrounding areas 19 suffers. And I understand the regulations of 20 21 the federal government, having served 35 years in 22 DOD. But common sense use along with the 23 established guidelines, which the Lakeshore 24 Management Plan authorizes them to implement the 25 actual CFR. They should have started the process

P/

Page 4

much earlier. They should have evaluated the 1 2 better use of the allocated zones. And they should take greater concern about the environment, 3 which they do a very poor job to protect. 4 5 Areas being washed out, they're 6 being -- some places being cut down and some of 7 the developers are destroying the areas. Thev need to work with folks to make sure that doesn't 8 happen. Years ago, my statement was, don't worry 9 about the number of trees. Make sure that if 10 11 somebody takes down a dead tree, another tree is 12 planted in its place. That makes more -- or sounder management than doing nothing and -- for 13 instance, behind my place, there's 25 to 30 dead 14trees that are hanging limbs. Children could be 15 16 killed. 17 My Zero Turn almost got hit two or three times. What it is -- and the OU -- OSU 18 19Extension comes out and says, "Those are dead, 20 they serve no value, they crowd out other things." 21 Those things should be taken down in a reasonable 22 fashion and replanted. And make sure that you take them down, replant them. That's environment 23 24 control. And do something about the erosion. 25 Saying you can't do anything, you can't fix

V 2012-12-19-JacksonF

Public Meeting December 19, 2012 Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. Case No.

Page 5 1 anything, is not erosion control. 2 I hope that gives you some gist of 3 what I think should be looked at in this study. Although, it's a tiny, tiny sliver of what should 4 5 be looked at. 6 FRED JACKSON 7 ROUTE 2 BOX 1270 8 CHECOTAH, OKLAHOMA 74432 9 FRED JACKSON: My name is Fred 10 Jackson. I live in Rolling Oaks edition in Lake 11 Eufaula. And I have lived there about 21 years. 12 We live on a protected cove in which there are 48 13 boat slips. Back in about 1997 or 1998, a few 14 years before I moved there, the dock owners' 15 association made application to the Corps of 16 Engineers to build two jetties to help protect the 17 cove from the strong southwest winds which had 18 caused severe damage previously. 19 Permission was given to build those 20 two jetties at a cost of quite a number of 21 thousands of dollars. I don't know the exact 22 figure. A few years later, they determined that 23 the entrance way to the cove was silting in with 24 sand, so they applied to the Corps for a permit to 25 dredge the entrance way out. And that permit was

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

allowed. After I moved there, and I've forgotten 1 which year this occurred in, that we decided we 2 3 needed to build two more jetties to control better 4 the movement of the sand to keep the entrance way 5 from filling up, silting in. 6 Permission was also given for those 7 two jetties at the cost of many thousands of dollars. What we're trying to do is protect our 8 9 property values, of course, and our boat docks and 10 boats. Periodically, it does silt in still and we 11 do have to dredge about every two to three years. 12 We've never had a problem with dredging. When I 13 was president of the organization, all I would do would be call Rick Smithers, tell him that we need 14 to dredge, and the lake is low enough that we can 15 16 do it at a reasonable price. And he would say, 17 "Go ahead. That's just maintenance of an existing structure. You don't need a new permit." Well, that went on -- we operated in that fashion as long as I was president. And when I gave it up, Delores Evans -- or Edwards, who was secretary the last time we dredged, she applied for a permit and it was issued. Well, we're in a position now where the lake being five feet low or almost five feet low, it's an opportune time for

Word for Word Reporting, LLC 405-232-9673 (OKC) 918-583-9673 (Tulsa) 918-426-1122 (McAlester)

Page 6

Page 7 us to dredge. And we need to dredge very badly. 1 We already have a contractor lined up 2 to do the work. I called Rick Smithers. He said, 3 "You won't be able to dredge this time because 4 5 there's a moratorium on all dredging." And I 6 asked Rick, I said, "Well, how can we protect our 51° 7 property over here?" Then he said, "Well, you 8 can't now." And he told me about these meetings 9 coming up. I missed the Monday meeting, so I 10 didn't have a chance to voice anything at that 11 meeting, but I'm taking this opportunity to tell 12 you what our situation is. 13 We don't think it's right that you 14give us permission to spend many thousands of 15 dollars building these jetties to protect our cove, and now you won't let us maintain the 16 17 structure that we -- that we built with your permission. And that doesn't seem right to us. 18 19 Because we need to dredge right now while the lake 20 is low. After we get water back in the lake, we 21 won't be able to dredge because we won't be able to -- we can't afford a sand dredge. And we have 22 23 to do it with a trackhoe or -- the words fail me 24 now. 25 But, anyway, you understand our

V-2012-12-19 NealB

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. Case No.

Page 8 predicament and we would certainly appreciate some 1 2 consideration for our immediate need, and that is to dredge the opening to our cove. We understand 3 4 the rules we have to comply with because we've 5 been doing it for years. We haul all the sand off to a place that's not on government land and we 6 7 don't disturb any of the government land at all. 8 And, now, all we do is make it possible for the water to get in and out of the cove so that our 9 boats can get in and out of the cove. So we would 10 11 appreciate any consideration you might extend to 12 Thank you. us. 13 BILL NEAL ROUTE 6 BOX 249 14 15 EUFAULA, OKLAHOMA 74432 BILL NEAL: My only concern is all 16 the leasing out of these docks, boat ramps. 17Indian Springs, they just leased that. Rock 18 19 Creek, you have to pay a separate fee to launch a boat at Rock Creek. And all these different 20 things. And when you talk to the Corps, they say 21 22 they can't afford to keep them up. I just wonder 23 how many they keep up now. 24 You know, but if we buy a yearly 25 permit from the Corps to launch a boat, then if you

V 2012-12-19 ShireyG

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. ${\sf Case}~{\sf No.}$

Page 9 go to Indian Springs or you go to Rock Creek or 1 2 some of these other lease places, you have to pay an additional \$3 or \$5 a day to -- it just doesn't 3 seem right to be to have to pay. Taxpayers built Δ the lake and the ramps and -- it just doesn't --5 that doesn't seem right to me, but -- that's about 6 7 the size of it. Everything else is just hunky-8 dory. 9 GREG SHIREY ROUTE 4 BOX 1562 10 11 EUFAULA, OKLAHOMA 74432 12 GREG SHIREY: The question I have: 13 -- before I went blind, I was over most of our 14 lakes McGee Creek, Atoka, Draper, Hefner, 15 Overholser, worked for the City of Oklahoma City. 16 And the question I have, I have a dock currently. 17 And I go to the Corps -- I've gone blind or I'm just about blind. And I'm trying to find out if 18 there are -- you know, there's stipulations on 19 20 docks. Like I currently have a dock that's been 21 there for years and years and years. 22 And what I'm wanting to find out, are 23 there exceptions made for docks for people with disabilities, such as, you know, my -- I've got a 24 25 T-dock now. It's 16-foot wide. It makes it

Page 10 extremely difficult for me to get in and out of my 1 boat. I want to put in a stall-type dock that 2 will still be the same width, but it's going to 3 4 need to be longer because of the problems I have. 5 I can still get on the water. I can still enjoy 6 the lake. It's just I have a little more 7 difficulties than the average person entering and 8 exiting my boat and things of that nature. 9 So I was wanting to find out -- I've 10 called the Corps here and wasn't able to get --11 they told me I could go to a Website and look it 12 Well, I can't go to a Website and look it up, up. 13 you know. And I have a wife, but she works and she's gone all week. You know what I mean? And 14 15 so what I -- I guess what I'm trying to find out is once the moratorium is lifted on docks -- my 16 17 dock definitely needs some work now, but I hate to 18 fix what I've got if the moratorium is going to be 19 lifted in another six months or so to start 20 rebuilding docks. And if not, with my disability, will 21 22 they make any exceptions and look at a plan, at 23 this point, so I don't spend a bunch of money. 24 You know what I -- understand what I'm saying? 25 Fixing up what I have when I really need to change

V 2012-12-19 SellersS

Public Meeting December 19, 2012 Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. ${\sf Case}~{\sf No.}$

Page 11 what I have. 1 2 STEPHANIE KAY SELLERS 3 DUCHESS CREEK ACRES 4 POST OFFICE BOX 69 5 WARNER, OKLAHOMA 74469 STEPHANIE SELLERS: My name is 6 7 Stephanie K. Sellers. I'm the Developer for Duchess Creek Acres No. 1 and No. 2. Our 8 shoreline, currently, has two docks and was 9 10 previously approved on the old shoreline 11 management plan for five docks. According to the 12 current zoning posted in this gym, it says that we are in a protected shoreline that is leased to the 13 14 ODWC. That lease endangers the residents of 15 Duchess Creek Acres by allowing hunting next to 16 the homes. 17 The lease covers approximately 7/10 18 of a mile of shoreline that is protected, and also within a few hundred feet of each residence. 19 Ι 20 request that the ODWC lease be reviewed and 21 changed so that Duchess Creek Acres is no longer 22 zoned shoreline, is no longer zoned for hunting. 23 24 25

V 2012-12-19 BowlesN and BowlesJ

Public Meeting December 19, 2012

Г

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. ${\sf Case}$ No.

		Page 12		
	1	NORMA BOWLES/JERRY BOWLES		
	2	13900 SOUTH LUTHER ROAD		
	3	NEWALLA, OKLAHOMA 74857		
	4	MS. BOWLES: Now, is the time to stop		
	5	Carlton Landing. Lake Eufaula is set up for		
	6	recreation for everybody, not the Humphreys. And		
D9 D2	7	if their plan we believe their plan is for		
	8	the future to have their own little part of the		
	9	lake that's not open to the public. We will not		
	10	be able to use their facilities or that part of		
	11	the lake. I believe that is their plan for the		
	12	future for Lake Eufaula.		
	13	All of the alternatives, except No.		
	14	4, has said no to granting them what is it they		
	15	call it? Hold on just a second		
	16	JERRY BOWLES: They're trying to		
	17	lease land.		
	18	NORMA BOWLES: Well, yeah, that's		
	19	separate. Wait just a minute. I've got something		
	20	else to do.		
	21	All the alternatives the effects, I		
	22	guess to the lake, are negative. No, wait a		
	23	minute. Got this mixed up. Wait just a minute.		
14	24	The adverse effect to the lake on all		
1	25	the alternatives is negative in all categories for		

Word for Word Reporting, LLC

405-232-9673 (OKC) 918-583-9673 (Tulsa) 918-426-1122 (McAlester)

Public Meeting December 19, 2012

V 2012-12-19-MooreJ Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs.

Case No.

Page 13 No. 4, which is the one for Carlton Landing to be 1 2 approved. We don't want the Corps to lease any 3 land to anyone, especially Carlton Landing if --4 because if that's -- if they get -- if they are 5 granted lease land, then it should be -- any area on the lake should be -- someone should be able to 6 7 lease that land. And that would be a legal mess 8 eventually. Nobody would have access to the 9 lake. That's just our worries. And I just guess that's it. And, of 10 11 course, we're going to fill these out when we go 12 home and everything because went and printed all 13 the information out and was looking at it and 14 everything. The representatives of the Corps of 15 Engineer were all very nice, very knowledgeable 16 and were able to answer all the questions that I 17 heard. 18 JASON B. MOORE 19 INDIAN SPRING RV PARK 20 RURAL ROUTE 6 BOX 114C 21 EUFAULA, OKLAHOMA 74432 22 JASON MOORE: I just got one 23 statement: You treat the little guy like you do 24 the big guy. If they don't get that --25

V 2012-19-12 ArionD & ArionL AND GreenM

Public Meeting December 19, 2012 Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. ${\sf Case}~{\sf No.}$

		Page 14	
	1	DAVID ARION/LORI ARION	
	2	4301 N. 17TH W	
	3	MUSKOGEE, OKLAHOMA 74401	
H	4	DAVID ARION: The only comments I	
	5	have is I prefer if they're going to make changes	
	6	to do Alternate 1 or 2 and improve the lake	
с1 с4	7	quality without increasing boat docks. I don't	
	8	want anymore boat docks. There's plenty of	
A	9	docks.	
	10	LORI ARION: Don't take away our	
	11	mowing permit. Keep mowing permits, Alternative 1	
	12	probably. Least amount of change, no docks, no	
	13	bunch of docks anyway. Keep the mowing permits	
	14	the way they are.	
Į	15	MIKE GREEN	
	16	133 BETTY DRIVE	
	17	TECUMSEH, OKLAHOMA 74873	
	18	MIKE GREEN: I want our mowing	
AЧ	19	permits to be grandfathered in for sure.	
	20	Alternative 1 and 2, I could live with, but some	
H	21	of the other ones, no. Docks, I think there's	
	22	enough out there. Few more docks, I don't mind,	
C.H	23	but don't make any big changes. Leave it like	
Ç.	24	they are. Alternative 1 or 2 would be okay.	
	25		

Public Meeting December 19, 2012

_

Eufaula Lake Shoreline Management Plan Revision vs. ${\sf Case}~{\sf No.}$

	Page 15
1,	CERTIFICATE
2	
3	STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
4) SS :
5	COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)
6	
7	I, Chrystal H. Vance, a certified
8	shorthand reporter within and for the State of
9	Oklahoma, certify that the enclosed statements
10	were taken by me in stenotype and thereafter
11	transcribed by computer and is a true and correct
12	transcript of the statements.
13	Witness my hand and seal of office on
14	January 9, 2013.
15	
16	
17	Chrystal H. Vance, CSR
18	For the State of Oklahoma
19	CSR #1819
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
25	

	n na harren er	2013-03-12 CobleN.
Η.	Public Worksho	p ·
Army Corps Engineers®	Comment Sheet	
	Eufaula Lake	
	Canadian River McIntosh County, Oklahon	18
	Environmental Impact Statemen	
	Eufaula, Oklahoma 6:00 – 9:00 p.m., Thursday, 2 June 2	2011
Question, com	ments, or suggestions?	
or suggestion in the s	n this study. Your participation is key to our success! Plea pace provided below. Feel free to use the back of this form a at your convenience and return it in the postage-page enve	or add additional pages if needed.
	Permit Same	
	Allow Carlton LAnding	to Lease Corps
Propert 3 Please	fur Nish all Resident	ce with an
	er for errosion contra	and the second
	money use	
DPlease 6 Boat		dreaging Permits
	Dock permits to b	e avaliable
Optional Informa any other purpos	tion (used for mailing list to keep you informe e):	d and will not be used for
Name: Nita	Cable Affiliation:	
	7 Frink Rd City: MCAles	
Zip: 74501	Phone: 9181424 - 33.39 E-mail: Nita.sc	@ health, OK, Gov
	Point of Contact: Tulsa District, US Army Corps of Engineers Steve Nolen (CESWT-PE-E) 1645 S. 101 st East Avenue Tulsa, OK 74128 918-669-7660 Stephen L. Nolen@usace.army.mil	

.